
Bahria University
Discovering Knowledge

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

EVOLUTIONARYALGORITHM FOR 3D 

OBJECT RECONSTRUCTION FROM IMAGES

In fulfillment of the requirement 

For degree of 

BS (COMPUTER SCIENCES)

By

35723 BSCS 

32746 BSCS 

35648 BSCS

ZUJAJ MISBAH KHAN 

MUHAMMAD IMRAN 

KAMRAN RASHEED

SUPERVISED BY

MUHAMMAD TARIQ SIDDIQUE 

BAHRIA UNIVERSITY (KARACHI CAMPUS)
May 2017



VI

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to thank everyone who had contributed to the successful completion 

of this project. We would like to express our gratitude to our research supervisor, Mr 

Muhammad Tariq Siddique for his valuable advice, guidance and his enormous 

patience throughout the development of the research.

In addition, we would also like to express our gratitude to our loving parents 

and friends who had helped and given us encouragement.



Vll

EVOLUTIONARY ALGORITHM FOR 3D OBJECT 

RECONSTRUCTION FROM IMAGES

ABSTRACT

In the modern era of technology, artificial intelligence and computer graphics has 

played an important role in the field of search optimization. One of the majorly 

foremost solution that is used for reconstructing 3D models is the Evolutionary 

Algorithm. This algorithm provides possible number of outcomes for solving a 

problem with efficient results.

The Genetic Algorithm is a sub branch of the evolutionary algorithm which 

basically follows the biological concepts of evolution. It is an adaptive heuristic 

search algorithm that is based on the evolutionary ideas of natural selection and 

genetics. It provides maximum output for a huge problem in the search space. It 

represents an intelligent exploitation of a random search used to solve optimization 

problems.

This project is based on image processing techniques to extract the primitive 

shapes from the source image. The coding platform required to develop such a 

system are Java Development Kit (JDK) and Java Open Graphics Library(JOGL). A 

Graphical User Interface (GUI) would allow the user to input an image which will be 

processed for reconstructing the target image by generating models from the source 

image and comparing it with images of the target object, in which the acquisition 

position is known. The genetic algorithm would play the key role for achieving this 

goal. Finally the results showing that 3D Model can be formed using Genetic 

Algorithm as the input is in the 2D image form



Vlll

TABLE OF CONTENTS

iiDECLARATION
APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF SYMBOLS / ABBREVIATIONS 

LIST OF APPENDICES

iii

vi
vii
viii

xi

xi

xiw

xv

CHAPTER

1INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

1.1.1 Genetic Algorithm
1.1.2 3D Reconstruction

1.2 Problem Statements
1.3 Aims and Objectives
1.4 Scope of Project

1
1
1
5

10
11
11

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Modelling by Example
2.2 3D Reconstruction of geometry from 2D images
2.3 EA for 3D Reconstruction from images

122

12
13
14

3 DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY
3.1 Block Diagram
3.2 Related Work

15
15
15

3.3 System Diagram 15



IX

153.4 Complete System Diagram

3.5 IPO (Input Process output) Block

3.6 Flow Chart
3.7 Methodology/Framework

19

19

20

21IMPLEMENTATION
4.1 Implementation Technologies

4.1.1 Java

4.1.2 JOGL

4.1.3 Genetic Algorithm

4.1.4 OpenCV

4.1.5 3D Modeling

4.2 Implementation Structure Format

4.2.1 Libraries

4.2.2 Code Structure

4
21

21

24

24

25

26

26

26

27

28RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS 

5.1 Result

5.1.1 Designing

5.1.2 Developing

5.1.3 Genetics Algorithm’s Outcomes

5.1.4 Genetics Algorithm’s Processing

5
28

28

33

37

38

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 436
Conclusion6.1 43

6.2 Recommendations 44

REFERENCES 45

APPENDICES 46



X

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE PAGETABLE

Genetic algorithm Vs Traditional algorithms 51.1

Java Version with their Released Dates 224.1

JOGL features Released with Released Years 234.2

363D Model Generation Algorithm5.1


