

### **FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT**

# EVOLUTIONARYALGORITHM FOR 3D OBJECT RECONSTRUCTION FROM IMAGES

In fulfillment of the requirement For degree of BS (COMPUTER SCIENCES)

By

ZUJAJ MISBAH KHAN	I
<b>MUHAMMAD IMRAN</b>	•
KAMRAN RASHEED	

35723 BSCS 32746 BSCS 35648 BSCS

**SUPERVISED BY** 

MUHAMMAD TARIQ SIDDIQUE BAHRIA UNIVERSITY (KARACHI CAMPUS)

May 2017

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

We would like to thank everyone who had contributed to the successful completion of this project. We would like to express our gratitude to our research supervisor, Mr Muhammad Tariq Siddique for his valuable advice, guidance and his enormous patience throughout the development of the research.

In addition, we would also like to express our gratitude to our loving parents and friends who had helped and given us encouragement.

## EVOLUTIONARY ALGORITHM FOR 3D OBJECT RECONSTRUCTION FROM IMAGES

#### **ABSTRACT**

In the modern era of technology, artificial intelligence and computer graphics has played an important role in the field of search optimization. One of the majorly foremost solution that is used for reconstructing 3D models is the Evolutionary Algorithm. This algorithm provides possible number of outcomes for solving a problem with efficient results.

The Genetic Algorithm is a sub branch of the evolutionary algorithm which basically follows the biological concepts of evolution. It is an adaptive heuristic search algorithm that is based on the evolutionary ideas of natural selection and genetics. It provides maximum output for a huge problem in the search space. It represents an intelligent exploitation of a random search used to solve optimization problems.

This project is based on image processing techniques to extract the primitive shapes from the source image. The coding platform required to develop such a system are Java Development Kit (JDK) and Java Open Graphics Library(JOGL). A Graphical User Interface (GUI) would allow the user to input an image which will be processed for reconstructing the target image by generating models from the source image and comparing it with images of the target object, in which the acquisition position is known. The genetic algorithm would play the key role for achieving this goal. Finally the results showing that 3D Model can be formed using Genetic Algorithm as the input is in the 2D image form

ii

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

**DECLARATION** 

APPROVAL	FOR	SUBMISSION	111	
ACKNOWL	EDGE	MENTS	vi	
ABSTRACT	,		vii	
TABLE OF CONTENTS				
LIST OF TA	BLES		xi	
LIST OF FI	GURES	3	хi	
LIST OF SY	MBOL	S / ABBREVIATIONS	xivv	
LIST OF AP	PEND	ICES	xv	
CHAPTER				
1	INTR	ODUCTION	1	
	1.1	Background	1	
		1.1.1 Genetic Algorithm	I	
		1.1.2 3D Reconstruction	5	
	1.2	Problem Statements	10	
	1.3	Aims and Objectives	11	
	1.4	Scope of Project	11	
2	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	12	
	2.1	Modelling by Example	12	
	2.2	3D Reconstruction of geometry from 2D images	13	
	2.3	EA for 3D Reconstruction from images	14	
3	DESI	IGN AND METHODOLOGY	15	
	3.1	Block Diagram	15	
	3.2	Related Work	15	
	3.3	System Diagram	15	

,
١

	3.4	15			
	3.5	IPO (Ir	19		
	3.6 Flow Chart			19	
	3.7	Methodology/Framework		20	
4	IMPL	IMPLEMENTATION			
	4.1	Implen	21		
		4.1.1	Java	21	
		4.1.2	JOGL	24	
		4.1.3	Genetic Algorithm	24	
		4.1.4	OpenCV	25	
		4.1.5	3D Modeling	26	
	4.2	Implen	nentation Structure Format	26	
		4.2.1	Libraries	26	
		4.2.2	Code Structure	27	
5	RESU	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS			
	5.1	Result		28	
		5.1.1	Designing	28	
		5.1.2	Developing	33	
		5.1.3	Genetics Algorithm's Outcomes	37	
		5.1.4	Genetics Algorithm's Processing	38	
	CON	CI TICIO	NAMES DESCONDANTAL ATTORIC	43	
6		CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS			
	6.1	Concl	43		
	6.2	Recon	nmendations	44	
REFI	ERENCE	S		45	
APPI	ENDICES	5		46	

### LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
1.1	Genetic algorithm Vs Traditional algorithms	5
4.1	Java Version with their Released Dates	22
4.2	JOGL features Released with Released Years	23
5.1	3D Model Generation Algorithm	36